

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 941/2022

Sourab Kumar.

...Petitioner(s)/Applicant(s)

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sharma, Advocate.

v/s

Ravinder Kumar Sharma @ Sunny Sharma

.... Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

17.11.2022

Petitioner, through the medium of this petition, under Section 482 CrPC, seeks quashment of complaint no. 334/2018 and the order dated 15.02.2018 whereby cognizance was taken in complaint titled "*Ravinder Sharma vs. Sourabh Kumar*", passed by the Hon'ble Court of learned Judicial Magistrate (Special Mobile Magistrate) Poonch.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for the same be taken within one week.

List on **30.12.2022**

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till the next date before the Bench, it is ordered that proceedings in the complaint titled "*Ravinder Sharma vs. Sourabh Kumar*" shall stay.

**(MA CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

Jammu
17.11.2022
Abinash